Barru’s effective approach to zakat management, encompassing both 
collection and distribution practices. Officially registered as the zakat 
institution with the largest collection in South Sulawesi, BAZNAS 
Barru received zakat, infaq, and sedekah totalling Rp. 23,501,475,516 
(twenty-three billion five hundred one million four hundred seventy-
five thousand five hundred and sixteen rupiah) in 2022.31

In addition, South Sulawesi faces a range of socioeconomic 
issues that may benefit from a broadened understanding of riqab. 
Poverty remains a significant challenge, particularly in rural areas 
where limited access to education, healthcare, and basic infrastructure